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SMITH PATTEN

SPENCER F. SMITH, ESQ. (SBN: 236387)

DOW W. PATTEN, ESQ. (SBN: 135931)
353 Sacramento St., Suite 1120

San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone (415) 402-0084

Facsimile (415) 520-0104

Attorneys for Plaintiff
CHRISTINE E. MENDY

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

CHRISTINE E. MENDY, an individual,
Plaintiff,

V&,

KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS 2
California corporation; and DOES 1-11),
inclusive -

Defendants.

Mo v et v v vt et vt et v Mt gt g st g et Wt e

SMITH PATTEM

FILED BY FAX

ALAMEDA cOUNTY

LERK OF
THE S

clpnsE NUMBER:
RG1p755259

Case No.:

COMPLAINEIFOR DAMAGES

(1) DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION
(Eab) Gov. Qode § 12P00 et. seq.)
(»RETALIATION

(Cal. Gov. Gode § 12P00 et. seq.)

{3) FAILURE O ENGhGE IN THE

INTERACTIVE PROCESS
(Cal. Gov. (ode § 12P00 ot. seq.)

(4) FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE
(Cal. Gov. (fode § 12P00 e, seq.)

(5) PREGN Y DIS¢RIMINATION
(Cal. Gov. Gode § 12P00 et seq.)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Plaintiff, CHRISTINE E. MENDY (“Plaintiff” or “MENDYY), files this Complaint, and

complains of the named Defendants, and each of them, jointly and sgverally, for the canses of

action, alleges as follows:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Atall times herein mentioned, Plaintiff CHRISTINE E. MENDY was| and continues to

be an individual residing in the County of Alameda, State of Califognia. -

1
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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2. Atall times herein mentioned, Defendant KAISER PERMANENTE i} a healthcare

provider with its headquarters and principal place of business in the{County df Alameda, State of

3 || California.
411 3. The true names and éapacities of the Defendants named herein as DOES, whether

individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, are unknown to Plaint{ff who therefore sues such
Defendants by fictitious names pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedufe § 474. Plaintiﬂ'
is informed and believes that the Doci Defendants, or some of themjare Califbrnia residents.

¢ || Plaintiff will amend this complaint to show the true names and capdeities-of guch Defendants

10 || when they have been determined. Plaintiff is informed and b¢lievesiand therqon alleges that each
11 |} of these fictitiously named Defendants are responsible irsome mariner for the occurrences, acts,

" || and omissions alleged herein and that Plaintiff's infuties-as alleged herein wefe proximately

13
caused by the aforementioned Defendants
14

s 4. Plaintiff is informed and believés nd thereon alleges that atfall times nentioned herein,

16 || each of the Defendants was acting as-the partner, agent, servant, ang employge of each
17 || Defendants, and in doing the things alleged herein was acting withip the coufse and scope of
18 || such agency and with the knowledge of the remaining Defendants, pnd that gach Defendant is

19 oo - .
responsible for.the dccurrences, acts, and omissions of each other Defendantjcomplained of

20
herein.
21
2 ‘5. The California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (“DFEH”) issued Plaintiff a

2 || Right-To-Sue letter as to the aforesaid Defendant on October 22, 2014.

24
23
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OFJACTION
26
27

28

2
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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6. Plaintiff MENDY began her employment with Defendant K./
Surgical Technician in its Vallejo Hospital and was a member of the

International Union - United Healthcare Workers' Division.

7. Plaintiffs performance during her employment with Defenddnt was ejemplary and

received a rating of “Overall Successful” on a 2013 Annual Perforn

8.  Inoraround October 2011, Plaintiff became pregnant with her first chyld.

9. OnFebruary 9, 2012 Plaintiff's healthcare provider acknowlgdged, thé{ Plaintiff needed to

be allowed frequent rest breaks between January 31, 2012 and April

complications with the pregnancy.

10,  Plaintiff was required to attend a disciplinary meeting on March 8, 2012, regarding her
attendance during the period of Janwary 31, 2012 te Febiary 7, 2012, duringfwhich Plaintift

was ill, had two scheduled days off, and had provided doctor's noteg excusing her absences for

several of the work days she missed.

11.  OnMarech 27, 2012, Plaintiff's physician signed a “Certification of Heplthcare Provider

for Family Leave” form covering the dates of February 2012 through Februafy 2013. The form

indicated that Plaintiff would likely miss several days of work per y

and March 26, 20130 Plaintiff received a verbal waming letters or faced invegtigatory meetings
for attendancé and punctuality infractions for the following dates: Apgust 1, 3012; August 16,
2012; November 2, 2012; November 25, 2012; January 17, 2013; Jgnuary 18] 2013; January 31,
2013; February 6, 2013; February 26, 2013; February 27, 2013; and{March 7| 2013. Each of

these occurring during the period Plaintiffs physician noted Plantiff would need likely need

accommodation from work.

12, OnMarch 31, 2012, Plaintiff's physician wrote: “Patient's first pregnabcy was a high risk

one. Patient is concerned and anxious about her current pregnancy given her gomplicated

3
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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medical history (. . .) and given that her pain is disabling at times. She is expfriencing anxiety,

insoﬁmia, fatigue, disabling sharp pains, and panic attacks. Tam qu

te concegned about the

impact of her anxiety and stress level on her pregnancy and fetus. Her anxiety and work/job

stress is increasing her painful contractions and fatigue. I have recommendedjthat she consult

with another GYN-OB doctor for a second opinion and be taken of

work for

he remainder of

this pregnancy because of her high level of anxiety, fatigue, pain, and difficulty coping with

everyday job stress at this time.”

13.  Once Plaintiff began seeking work accommodation to care forfisrbeadth and baby,

Plaintiff faced an increasingly discriminatory and retaliatory/workp

ace,

14, OnApril 29,2013, Plaintiff received a Jetter frontAnn Halliday notifying her that she

would no longer be excused duting her shift for lactalion purposes.

15.  Plaintiff alleges she was discriminated-and retaliated against

because

po other nursing

mother in the department was required o ¢lock in and out for breast pumping. She further

alleges she was retaliated againstby having her timecard altered wi

hout her

16.  OnMay 23, 2013, Plaintiff received a one-day suspension ad, when

memorandum, wroté: “Ifeel I am being harassed in my department
Plaintiff was also:dénied her Annual Vacation Request.
17.  On Ajpril 5, 2013, Plaintiff's phyéician signed a Family and )
Healthcare Provider form indicating that Plaintiff required intermitt

March 1, 2013 through March 1, 2014, including one to two days p

ent leave

Lonsent,

hsked to sign a

I am sighed under duress,”

fedical Lpave Act (‘'FMLA”)

hnd care from

1 occurrgnee and estimated

four to six occmrences per yeat. Medical facts listed for this leave gnd care gre: radiology and

lab findings, office visits, and incapacitation. Plaintiff was scheduled for an favestigatory

meeting for attendance and punctality infractions for: July 1, 2013

4 .
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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28, 2013; August 29, 2013; and August 30, 2013. Each of these ocqurred dufing the period
Plaintiff's physician noted Plaintiff would need likely need accommpdation flom work.

18.  Despite a rating of “Overall Successful” on her Annual Perfarmance Review for 2013,
Plaintiff was terminated on October 7, 2013 for “Unacceptable Attefidance.”
19.  In January of 2014, Plaintiff filled out her United States Equal Emploment Opportunity

Commission (“EEOC”) Questionnaire, as well as a DFEH Right-TorSue Quegtionnaire to

determine her rights as she felt her termination was wrong.
20.  After filling out those questionnaires, Plaintiff found that hex

discriminatory, retaliatory, and the result of an improper process,

21, On October 22, 2014 Plaintiff received her Right-To-Sue letter from the DFEH.

FIRST CAUSE O ACTION
Disability Discrimination

(Cal. Gov. Code'§ 12900, ef. Seq

As to All\Defendants and Does

22.  Asafirst, separate and distingt cause of action, Plaintiff complains of Pefendant and

DOES, each of them, jointly and'severally, and for a cause of action
23.  The factual allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 21 above, ar
herein by referenca.
24.  Jusisdiction is invoked pursuant to Section 12965, as amends

of the State-of California, seeking a declaratory judgment, injunctive

violations of the Plaintiff's employment rights as protected by FEHA, Governfnent Code Section

12940, et. seq., which prohibits discrimination, among others, on acgount of Ker disability.

23, Plamtiff suffers from chronic asthma, and during relevant tir

anxiety and was pregnant, all of which substantially limited ajor life activitfes; therefore,

Plaintiff is part of a protected class under the FEHA.

5
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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26.  During Plaintiff's disability and thereafter, Plaintiff became s

PAGE

ghiected Yo the actions and

conduct as alleged above on account of disability in violation of FEﬁﬂA, Govgmment Code

Section 12940.
27.  Asaresult of said actions and conduct of Defendant and DC
suffered damages for loss of earnings, loss of future earnings, and re
and opportunities, anguish, and indignation, Plaintiff MENDY is the
compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial,
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Retaliation
(Cal. Gov. Code § 12900 et. seq.)
As to All Defendants and-Does
28.  Asasecond, separate and distinct cause of action, Plaintiff
DOES, each of them, jointly and severally, and for-¢ause of action, 8

29.  The faciual allegations of Paraggaphs 1 through 27 above, art

herein by reference.

ES, Plait

tiff MENDY has

viiplaing
lleges:

; re-alleg

30.  Jurisdiction is invoked pursuant to Section 12965, as amended, of the

lated emlllloyment benefits

reby entifled to general and

of Defendant and

td and incorporated

Government Code

of the State of Californis, seeking a declaratory judgment, injunctivT relief, agd damages for

violations of the Plaintiff's employment rights as protected by FEHA

L, Govergiment Code Section

12940, &, seq., which retaliation against an employee for protestingjor refusigg to participate in

discriminatory employment practices prohibited by said Act.

31.  Plaintiff MENDY was an employee of Defendant and DOE-

andisa

by said provisions of said Act as she engaged in the protected activity of seek

accommeodations pursuant to her doctor's recommendations, work m

restrictions.

6
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32, During het employment, Defendant and DOES have subjected Plaintiff MENDY to a

pattern of egregious retaliatory actions and conduct as alleged herein

workplace modifications/restrictions,

because

pf her requests for

33.  Asaresult of said actions and conduct of Defendant and DO lES, Plaingiff MENDY has

suffered damages for loss of earnings, loss of future earnings, and rej

ated emy

loyment benefits

and opportunities, anguish, and indignation. Plaintiff MENDY is thereby entifled to general and

compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Engage in the Interactive Process

(Cal. Gov. Code § 12900 et. seq)
As to All Defendants and DOES

34.  Asathird, separate and distinet cause of action;Flaintiff com

DOES, each of themn, jointly and severally, andfor&/cause of action

alleges:

plains offDefendant and

35.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 though 33 above, are re-alléged and itfcorporated herein

by reference.
36.  Jurisdiction is invoked pursuant to Section 12965, as amende
of the State of Califorila, seeking a declaratory judgment, injunctive

violations of the'Plaintiff's employment rights as protected by FEHA

d, of the

, Govern

rovemment Code

relief, ajd damages for

ment Code Section

12900, ¢f. seq,,which reserves an employee's right to a good faith inyvestigatign into whether a

reasonable accommodation could be implemented.

37.  OnMarch 27, 2012, Plaintiff's physician signed a “Certificatjon of He

for Family Leave” form covering the dates of Febroary 2012 through Februar

hlthcare Provider

r 2013. The form

indicated that Plaintiff would likely need to miss several days of wosk per yeaf between March

27,2012 and March 26, 2013.

7
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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38, Plaintiff MENDY was willing to participate in an interactive
whether reasonable accommodations could be made so that Plaintifh
continue her high quality work.

39.  Nonetheless, Plaintiff received a verbal warning letters or fag

PAGE

brocess 1§ determine

' MENDY would be able to

ed invest{gatory meefings

for attendance and punctuality infractions for the following days: Avgust 1, 2D12; August 16,

2012; November 2, 2012; November 25, 2012; January 17, 2013; Jahuary 1842013; January 31,

2013; February 6, 2013; February 26, 2013; February 27, 2013; and

March 742003

40.  Fach of the above days for days fell during the period of tinje Plaintitf MENDY'S

physician indicated that Plaintiff MENDY would likely need to'miss days of work.

41.  Instead of engaging in the interactive process and-providingjreasonable accommeodation,

Defendants and DOES subjected Plaintiff MENDY-t6 verbal warnmg letters @r investigatory

meetings for the time her physician indicated Plaintiff MENDY would likely heed to miss days

of work.

42,  Defendants and DOES failed fo/participate in & good faith ineractive process with'

Plaintiff MENDY to determine whether reasonable accommodation$ could bd made.

43, Furthermore onApril 5, 2013, Plaintiff's physician signed a FMLA Healthcare Provider

form indicating that Plaintiff required intermittent leave and care frc}m March 1, 2013 through

March {(, 2014 including one to two days per occurrence and estimated four tp six occurrences

per year. Medical facts listed for this leave and care are: radiology gnd lub fifdings, office visits,

and incapacitation. Plaintiff was scheduled for an investigatory megting for gttendance and

punctuality infractions for: July 1, 2013; August 19, 2013; August 28, 2013; August 29, 2013;

and August 30, 2013

44.  Each of the above days for days fell during the period of time Plaintiff MENDY'S

physician indicated that Plaintiff MENDY would likely need to misp

8
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

days offwork.
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45.  Instead of engagixig in the interactive process and providing x

Defendants and DOES subjected Plaintiff MENDY to a scheduled in

time her physician indicated Plaintiff MENDY would hikely need to

PAGE

casonablg accommodation,
vestigatory meeting for the

miss dayd of work.

46.  Defendants and DOES failed to participate in a good faith inferactive grocess with

Plaintiff MENDY to determine whether reasonable accommodations

47.  Asaresult of said actions and conduct of Defendants and n(

could bd made.

)ES, Plaifitiff MENDY has

suffered a loss of earnings, loss of future earnings, and related employment tignefits and -

opportunities, anguish, and indignation, Plaintiff MENDY is thereby

compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at rial.

FOURTH CAUSE QEACTION
Failure to Apcommodate

(Cal. Gov. Code Seoiofl 12900 et. seq.)

As to All Deferidants and Does

48.  Asa fourth, separate and dissinefcfuse of action, Plaintiff cemplains

DOES, each of them, jointly and seyerally, and for a cause of action

entitled

alleges:

0 general and

vf Defendants and

49,  The factual allepefionsof Paragraphs 1 through 47 above, arg re-alleged and incorporated

herein by reference.

50.  Jurisdictionis invoked pursuant to Section 12963, as amende

d, of the

Government Code

of the State-of California, seeking a declaratory judgment, injunctive relief and damages, for

violations of the Plaintiff's employment rights as protected by FEHA, Government Code sections

12900, et. seq., which requires employers to make reasonable accommodations for the known

physical or mental disability of an applicant or employee.

51.  Plaintiff was diagnosed with the physical disability of chroic asthmd, and during

relevant times experienced severe anxiety and was pregnant, all of Which substantially limited

major life activities; among other things social activities and work, qualifying

9
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

as a disability |
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under FEHA.

52.

PAGE

On March 27, 2012, Plaintiff's physician signed a “Certification of Heglthcare Provider

for Family Leave” form covering the dates of February 2012 through February 2013. The fortn

indicated that Plaintiff would likely need to miss several days of wor per yeaf between March

27, 2012 and March 26, 2013.

53.  Instead of providing reasonable accommodation, Defendant &

ind DOE$ subjected Plaintiff

to verbal warning letters and investigatory meetings for attendance and puncinality infractions

for the following days: August 1, 2012; August 16, 2012; November, 2. 2012;|November 25,

2012: January 17, 2013; January 18, 2013; January 31, 2013, Febrys
2013; February 27, 2013; and March 7, 2013.
54.  Fach of the above days for days fefl during:the period of tim
physician indicated that Plaintiff MENDY swould likely need to mis

55.

Plaintiff MENDY to verbal warning letters or investigatory meetings for the t

indicated Plaintiff MENDY would likely need to miss days of work|

Defendants ahd Does failed to determine whether reasonable

56.
made.
57.
form indicating that Plaintiff required intermittent leave and care fi

March 1, 2014 including one to two days per occurrence and estima

vy 6, 2018; February 26,

e Plaintiff MENDY'S

days of work

Tnstead of providing a reasonable accommodation, Defendants and DQES subjected

me her physician

accommpdations could be

Furthgrmore, on April 5, 2013, Plaintiff's physician signed a FMLA Healthcare Provider

March|1, 2013 through

ed four 0 six occurrences

per year. Medical facts listed for this leave and care are: radiology 4nd Jab findings, office visits,

and incapacitation. Plaintiff was scheduled for an investigatory meeting for gttendance and

punctuality infractions for: July 1, 2013; August 19, 2013; August 23, 2013; August 29, 2013;

and August 30, 2013,

10
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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58.  Each of the above days for days fell during the period of tim
physician indicated that Plaintiff MENDY would likely need to miss

59.  Instead of providing a reasonable accommodation, Defendant

PAGE

2 Plaintiff MENDY'S
days of work

s and DOES subjected

Plaintiff MENDY to a scheduled investigatory meeting for the time her physician indicated

Plaintiff MENDY would likely need to miss days of work.
60.  Defendants and Does failed to determine whether reasonable
made.
61.  Asaresult of said actions and conduct of Defendants and D(
suffered damages for loss of eamings, loss of future earnings, ad re:
and opportunities, anguish, and indignation. Plaintiff MENDY is the]
compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial) |
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Pregnancy.Discrimination
(Cal. GoyoCode § 12900 ef. seq.)
As/to AltDefendants and Does
62,  As afifth, separate and distinct cause of action, Plaintiff com
DOES, each of them, joifitly:and severally, and for a cause of action
63,  The factuaballagations of Paragraphs 1 through 61 above, are
herein by reference.
64.  Jurisdiction is invoked pursuant to Section 12965, as amends
of the State of California, seeking & declaratory judgment, injunctive
violations of the Plaintiff's employment rights as protected by FEHA
sections 12900, et. seq., which prohibits discrimination, among crthe%

pregnancy.

;accomm«»dations could be

iES, Plaintiff MENDY has
gied employment benefits

jeby entitled to general and

plains of Defendants and
alleges:

re-alleged and incorporated

d, of the Government Code
: relief and damages, for
L, Government Code

rs, on thejbasis of sex and/or

65.  Atall times, Plaintiff MENDY'S performance during her employmentwith Defendant

was exemplary and even received a rating of “Overall Successful™ on a 2013 Annual

11
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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69.  Asa direct result of the acts and conduct of Defendant as alleged here

Performance Review.

66.  In or around October 2011 Plaintiff became pregnant, whichirequired

PAGE

Plaintiff to

schedule and attend various doctor visits for not only routine examiriations, biit also

complications due o her pregnancy.

67.  Plaintiff was ill during the period of January 31, 2012 to Feblguary 7,2

}13. Plaintiff had

a note from her physician excusing her from work from Jamuary 31, .320 12 to Hebruary 3, 2012.

Plaintiff's normal days off fell on February 4, 2012 and February 5, 2012,and

then Plaintiff was

still il on February 6, 2012 and February 7, 2012. Plaintiff later produced.a doctors note for her

absences on the February 6, 2012 and February 7, 2012, but nonetheéless was

subjected to a

Match 8, 2012 disciplinary coaching and counseling meeting due tc:»}ﬁii 'unprotegted' dates of

:

L
H
i

absence.
68.  Later that month, Plaintiff's physician winter“Patient's first preguancy
one. Patient is concerned and anxious abput her current pregnancy gﬁﬁvcn her

medical history . . . . and given fhat het pain is disabling at times. She is exp

insomnia, fatigue, disabling Sharp pains, and panic attacks. Tam q u"te concer

@

impact of her anxiety ‘and stress level on her pregnancy and fetus. Hér anxiety
i

stress is increasing her painful contractions and fatigue. [ have rccor%unended

was a high risk

? omplicated
eriencing anxisty,
ned aboﬁt the
and work/job

ithat she consult

with anfther, GYN-OB doctor for a second opinion and be taken of Work for the remainder of

- ]
this pregnancy because of her high level of anxiety, fatigue, pain, an difficul

everyday job stress at this time.”

i

suffered loss of and continues to suffer substantial loss of earnings and relatec

benefits in an amount to be proven at trial herein, !
' !

v coping with

n, Plaintiff has

employment

70.  In doing the acts and in engaging in the conduct alleged hcrc::in, Defenant intended to

12
COMPLAINT FOR. DAMAGES
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and did vex, harass, annoy and cause Plaintiff to suffer and continueﬁ to suffer
!

W
§
]

distress.

PAGE

severe emotional

71.  Defendant committed the abusive actions alleged herein maliciously ﬁ‘auduiently, and

é

oppressive, with the wrongful intention of injuring Plaintiff and ﬁ*onfl an imprpper and evil

!
!

motive amounting to malice, and in conscious and reckless disregarc%l of her rights as an

i
;

employee. Plaintiff is thus entitled to recover punitive damages from Defeng
i

them, commensurate with their conduct as alleged. :

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as follows:

1. For general damages in amounts according to proofand o na even in

the jurisdictional limit of this court; |

2. For special damages in amounts according 1o proof;

3. For punitive damages and exemplarydamages in an amount af;;ccording
4, For attorneys' fees as provided bylaw; 1

5. For iIlt@l‘ESt‘ as provided by law; :

6. For costs of suit herein; and ﬁ

7. For such other'and further relief as the Court deems fair and JIlSt |

Dated: Janvary 20), 2015 SMITH PATTEN

e

SPENCER SMITH |
DOW W. PATTEN
Aftorneys for Plamtmff

CHRISTINE E. MENDY

13
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

ants, and each of

in amount less that

to proof;
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1
JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff hereby demands trial by jury of all matters so triable.

WOE 0 = O

1o || Ty 20, 2015 SMITH PATTEN -

! /4

12 ' SPENCER SMITH]

13 | DOWAW, PATTEN |
Adtorneys for Platatiff

14 CHRISTINE E. MENDY
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